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Emergency Management Communi​ca​tions - Districts - Municipalities - Counties - Contracts - Funds - Police Departments

Emergency communications districts are not authorized or empowered to enter into contracts or agreements with governmental entities within their jurisdictions to provide and charge for routine dispatching serv​ices.

Dear Mr. Shedd and Mr. Ballard:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your requests on behalf of the DeKalb County E-911 Board of Directors and the DeKalb County Commission, respectively.

QUESTIONS


1.  Does section 11-98-1, et seq., of the Code prohibit an E-911 Board from contracting with municipalities for non-emergency routine dispatching services?


2.  May an E-911 district enter into con​tractual arrangements with governmental entities within the district and charge for services ren​dered, such as providing dispatching services?

LAW AND ANALYSIS


Since your questions are essentially the same, they will be consid​ered and answered together.


Emergency telephone service is provided in this state through local emergency management communications districts, often referred to as E‑911 boards, which are created pursuant to sections 11-98-1 through 11‑98-12 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-98-1 to 11-98-12 (1994, Supp. 1998).


Legislative intent in regard to emergency telephone service is clearly expressed in section 11-98-3:


It has been shown to be in the public inter​est to shorten the time required for a citizen to request and receive emergency aid.  The provi​sion of a single, primary three-digit emergency number through which emergency services can be quickly and efficiently obtained will provide a significant contribution to law enforcement and other public service efforts by simplifying the notification of public service personnel.  Such a simplified means of procuring emergency serv​ices will result in the saving of life, a reduction in the destruction of property, quicker apprehen​sion of criminals, and ultimately the saving of moneys.  Establishment of a uniform emergency number is a matter of concern and interest to all citizens.  It is the purpose of this chapter to establish the number 911 as the primary emer​gency telephone number for use in communica​tions districts created in municipalities or counties as herein provided.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-3 (1994).


The term “E-911” is defined in section 11-98-1(3):


E911.  Enhanced universal emergency number service or enhanced 911 service which is a telephone exchange communications service whereby a public safety answering point (PSAP) designated by the customer may receive tele​phone calls dialed to the telephone number 911.  E911 service includes lines, facilities, and equipment necessary for answering, transferring, and dispatching public emergency telephone calls originated by persons within the serving area who dial 911 but E911 service does not include dial tone first which may be made available by the service provider based on the ability to recover the costs associated with its implemen​tation and consistent with tariffs filed with and approved by the Alabama Public Service Com​mission.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-1(3) (1994).


As used in the sections of the statute added to provide for emer​gency telephone service through “mobile” or “cellular” telephones, sec​tions 11-98-7, 11-98-8, and 11-98-9, the terms “enhanced 911,” “E-911,” “enhanced E-911 system,” or “E-911 system” are defined together in sec​tion 11-98-6(10):


Enhanced 911, E-911, Enhanced E-911 system, or E-911 system.  An emergency tele​phone system that provides the caller with emer​gency 911 system service, that directs enhanced 911 calls to appropriate public safety answering points by selective routing based on the geographical location from which the call originated, and that provides the capability for automatic number identification and the features that the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) may require in the future.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-6(10) (Supp. 1998).


The powers of emergency communications districts are set forth in sections 11-98-2 and 11-98-3.  Such “districts shall be political and legal subdivisions of the state, with power to sue and be sued in their corporate names and to incur debt and issue bonds.”  ALA. CODE § 11-98-2 (1994).


In addition to other authority and powers necessary to establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communication system, the board of commissioners shall have the following authority:

  (1)  To sue and be sued, to prosecute, and defend civil actions in any court having jurisdiction of the subject matter and of the parties.

  (2)  To acquire or dispose of, whether by purchase, sale, gift, lease, devise, or other​wise, property of every description that the board may deem necessary, consistent with Section 11-98-4, and to hold title thereto.

  (3)  To construct, enlarge, equip, improve, maintain, and operate all aspects of an emergency communication system consistent with Section 11-98-5(i).

  (4)  To borrow money for any of its purposes.

  (5)  To provide for such liability and haz​ard insurance as the board may deem advisable to include inclusion and con​tinuation, or both, of district employees in state, county, or municipal liability insur​ance programs.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-4(f) (1994).


The authority to levy an emergency telephone service charge is set out in section 11-98-5.  Additional funding is provided in section 11-98-5(f):


In order to provide additional funding or additional real or personal property for the dis​trict, the district or county or municipal govern​ing body may receive federal, state, county, or municipal real or personal property and funds, as well as real or personal property and funds from private sources, and may expend the funds or use the property for the purposes of this chapter.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-5(f) (Supp. 1998).


It is settled law in Alabama that an administrative agency is purely a creature of the Legislature and has only those powers conferred upon it by the Legislature.  Jefferson County v. Alabama Criminal Justice Info. Ctr., 620 So. 2d 651, 658 (Ala. 1993); Ethics Comm’n of the State of Ala​bama v. Deutsch, 494 So. 2d 606, 608 (Ala. 1986).  Accordingly, unless there is some provision in the statutes, sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-12, which confers upon emergency communications districts the power to enter into agreements with governmental entities within their jurisdictions to provide and charge for providing routine dispatching services for such entities and their law enforcement and other agencies, the district cannot do so.  We have quoted or referred above to all the provisions in the stat​ute that we can find which confer powers upon emergency communica​tions districts.  None of them authorize an agreement to provide routine dispatching services.

CONCLUSION


Emergency communications districts are not authorized or empow​ered to enter into contracts or agreements with governmental entities within their jurisdictions to provide and charge for routine dispatching services.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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